RECORD AND A BRIEFS FILE D

DEC 14 2000

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

No. 00-292

Supreme Court of the United States

C&L ENTERPRISES, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

CITIZEN BAND POTAWATOMI INDIAN TRIBE OF OKLAHOMA,

Respondent.

On Writ Of Certiorari To The Court Of Civil Appeals Of Oklahoma, Second Division

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JOHN D. MASHBURN
Counsel of Record
JAMES W. CARLTON JR.
BRETT AGEE
GARVIN, AGEE, CARLTON
& MASHBURN, L.L.P.
2100 City Place
204 North Robinson
Oklahoma City, OK 73102
(405) 232-9996 FAX (405) 232-4061
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	•
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING BELOW	
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	
TABLE OF CONTENTS	
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	
OPINIONS BELOW	
BASIS FOR JURISDICTION	
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI	
SIGNO INVOLVED	. 2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	. 10
ARGUMENT	11
I. Even Accepting That the Potawatomi Generally Enjoy Sovereign Immunity from Suit, They Hold less than the Full Attributes of the Sovereignty Possessed by Foreign Nations and States	
II. The Potawatomi Clearly and Explicitly Waived Sovereign Immunity from Suit to Enforce the Contract	
III. Finding a Waiver of Immunity by the Agreement to Arbitration is Consistent with the Rule Applied to Other "Sovereigns"	
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
Page
Cases:
American Indian Agricultural Credit v. Standing Rock Sioux Tribe, 780 F.2d 1374 (8th Cir. 1985)
Hoover v. Kiowa Tribe of Oklahoma, 990 P.2d 59 (Okla. 1995), cert. denied, 116 U.S. 1675 (1996) 9
Hydaburg CO-OP v. Hydaburg Fisheries, 826 P.2d 751 (Alaska 1992)
Idaho v. Coeur d'Alene Tribe of Idaho, 521 U.S. 261, 117 S.Ct. 2028, 138 L.Ed.2d 438 (1997)
Kiowa Tribe of Oklahoma v. Manufacturing Technologies, Inc., 523 U.S. 751, 118 S.Ct. 1700, 140 L.Ed.2d 981 (1998)
Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones, 411 U.S. 145, 93 S.Ct. 1267, 36 L.Ed.2d 115 (1973)14, 15
Native Village of Eyak v. GC Contractors, 658 P.2d 756 (Alaska 1983)17, 18, 20, 21, 28
Oklahoma Tax Commission v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe, 498 U.S. 505, 111 S.Ct. 905, 112 L.Ed.2d 1112 (1991)
Organized Village of Kake v. Egan, 369 U.S. 60, 82 S.Ct. 562, 7 L.Ed.2d 573 (1962)
Pan American Company v. Sycuan Band of Mission Indians, 884 F.2d 416 (9th Cir. 1989)20, 21
Prima Paint Corporation v. Flood & Conklin Mfg., 388 U.S. 395, 87 S.Ct. 1801, 18 L.Ed.2d 1270 (1967) 27
Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. Val-U Construction, 50 F.3d 560 (8th Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 116 S.Ct. 78

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued	
Page	
Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez, 436 U.S. 47, 98 S.Ct. 1670, 56 L.Ed.2d 106 (1978)	
Sokaogon Gaming Enterprise v. Tushie-Montgomery Association, 86 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 1996) 23, 24, 25, 27	
Turner v. United States, 248 U.S. 354, 39 S.Ct. 109, 63 L.Ed. 291 (1919)	
United States v. King, 395 U.S. 1, 89 S.Ct. 1501, 23 L.Ed.2d 52 (1969)	
United States v. Oregon, 657 F.2d 1009 (9th Cir. 1981)	
United States v. Testan, 424 U.S. 392, 96 S.Ct. 948, 47 L.Ed.2d 114 (1976)	
United States v. Wheeler, 435 U.S. 313, 98 S.Ct. 1079, 55 L.Ed.2d 303 (1978)	
Val/Del, Inc. v. Superior Court, 703 P.2d 502 (Ariz.App. 1985), cert. denied, 474 U.S. 920, 106 S.Ct. 250 (1985)	
Val-U Construction v. Rosebud Sioux Tribe, 146 F.3d 573 (8th Cir. 1998)	
Statutes:	
15 Okla. Stat. tit. §§ 801-818	
15 Okla. Stat. tit. § 802	
15 Okla. Stat. tit. § 811	
15 Okla. Stat. tit. 8 812	
15 Okla. Stat. tit. § 812	
15 Okla. Stat. tit. § 813	
- 0.0.C. § 125/	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued
Page
OTHER CITATIONS:
Black's Law Dictionary, 1417 (rev. 5th ed. 1979)21
Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States § 456(2)(b) (1987)25, 26
Rule 30, American Arbitration Association, Construction Industry Arbitration Rules
Rule 47(c), American Arbitration Association, Construction Industry Arbitration Rules 22
